
  

Issued on Monday 6 November 2023                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

 

HOUSING, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Tuesday 14 November 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 

            
Membership: 
 

Councillors Hastie, Jeffery, Joy (Vice-Chairman), Khadka, Knatchbull 

(Chairman), Mortimer, Riordan, Rose and Springett 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in public due to 
the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 October 2023  1 - 3 

9. Forward Plan relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference  4 - 8 

10. LGPS Pension Guarantee for Waste Contract  9 - 14 

11. Proposed Private Sector Leasing Scheme (PSL) and changes to 
the current Landlord Incentive Scheme (LIS)  

15 - 48 

12. 2nd Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report  49 - 69 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

PART II 

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in Part II of the 

Agenda because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons 
specified having applied the Public Interest Test. 
 

Head of Schedule 12 A and Brief 
Description 

  

13.   Exempt Appendix to Item 11 - Proposed 
Private Sector Leasing Scheme (PSL) and 

changes to the current Landlord Incentive 
Scheme (LIS) 

 

3 – Financial/Business 
Affairs 

70 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 4 p.m. on Friday 10 November 2023). You will need to tell us 
which agenda item you wish to speak on.  

 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899.  
 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit the Council’s Website.  

 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 30 OCTOBER 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors Knatchbull (Chairman), Conyard, Hastie, 
Jeffery, Joy, Mortimer, Rose and Springett 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillor Parfitt-Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Health 

 
Visiting Members: 
 

Councillors English 

 

65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Riordan and Khadka. 
 

66. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Conyard was present as Substitute Member for Councillor Khadka. 

 
67. URGENT ITEMS  

 
There were no urgent items, with it noted that the minutes of the previous 
meeting had been circulated to the Committee separately. 

 
68. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor English was present as Visiting Member for Item 10 – Granada House 
Refurbishment. 

 
69. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

70. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

71. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public, unless any Member of the 

Committee wishes to discuss Item 11 – Exempt Appendix to Item 10 – Granada 
House Refurbishment, in which case the Committee would enter into closed 
session due to the possible disclosure of exempt information, for the reason 

specified having applied the public interest test. 
 

 
 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

72. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 10 OCTOBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 10 October 2023 
be approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
73. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference be noted. 

 
74. GRANADA HOUSE REFURBISHMENT  

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Health introduced the item, stating that 
Granada House was dilapidated and required works to ensure the property’s 

compliance with the Decent Homes Standards. The property was 100 years old, 
with no major works having taken place since its completion. The building was 

owned by the Council and managed by Maidstone Property Holdings Limited. The 
council was experiencing a significant loss of rental income as the property was 
vacant.  

 
The Cabinet Member outlined the previous procurement exercises undertaken, 

with the most recent resulting in a works price lower than previously given, 
although higher than the target price given by the Cabinet. The contractor could 
not meet the specification at the lower target price and was not willing to conduct 

works that were insufficient to meet health and safety requirements.  
 

It was proposed that the scheme’s total cost would be increased to meet the 
specification needed. The increased Total Scheme Cost would be met using some 

of the Council’s share of the Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF), with the units 
becoming affordable rented homes. The scheme would make a positive 
contribution to the local street scene. The decision was classified as urgent, with 

the call-in period having been waived by the Overview and Scrutiny Chairman to 
enable its immediate implementation. 

 
In response to questions, the Director of Regeneration and Place confirmed that 
no other Council projects would be negatively impacted by using the LAHF monies 

at Granada House and that the rejected Figure E in the exempt appendix did not 
include the same 10% uplift as Figure A.  

 
The Committee expressed support for the proposal. 
 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE CABINET MEMBER: 
 

That the following be agreed: 
 

1. To carry out the proposed refurbishment works to Granada House up to a 

maximum cost of (See figure A in Exempt Appendix), but noting that the 
revised net Total Scheme Cost, as a result of the grant monies now being 

available, will still be within the previous approval; 
 

2. To enter into a contract with the preferred contractor to carry out the 

refurbishment works to Granada House; 
 

2



 

3 
 

3. A) Officers explore fully with Pelling’s (the appointed Employers Agent) and 

the appointed Contractor the merits of providing solar PV to the property as 
a way of off-setting electrical use; 
 

B) That this option and additional expenditure, of up to £70,000 (above the 
figure in 1) is only pursued after consultation, post contract award with the 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Health; 
 

4. The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement be granted 

delegated authority to enter into any related appointments, legal actions, 
deeds, contracts and agreements which may be required to facilitate the 

refurbishment works required; 
 

5. The Head of Mid Kent Legal Services be authorised to deal with all legal 

formalities including the negotiation and completion of the necessary 
contract documentation, deeds, agreements and ancillary documentation 

associated with the refurbishment works on the terms as agreed by the 
Director of Finance, Resources & Business Improvement or to appoint 
external solicitors to undertake this or elements of this work; and 

 
6. To invite Maidstone Property Holdings Limited to surrender its lease on the 

building, so it can become affordable housing upon the grant funding being 
applied to it and that the Head of Mid Kent Legal Services be authorised to 
attend to the necessary legal requirements, formalities and ancillary 

documentation or to appoint external solicitors to undertake this or 
elements of this work. 

 
75. EXEMPT APPENDIX TO ITEM 10 - GRANADA HOUSE REFURBISHMENT  

 
RESOLVED: That the item be considered alongside Item 10 – Granada House 
Refurbishment. 

 
76. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30 p.m. to 6.41 p.m. 
 

 
 

3



PUBLISHED ON 6 November 2023 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 OCTOBER 2023 TO 31 JANUARY 2024 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key and non-key decisions which the Cabinet or Cabinet Members expect to take during 
the next four-month period.  

 
A Key Decision is defined as one which: 

1. Results in the Council incurring expenditure, or making savings, of more than £250,000; or 
2. Is significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more Wards in the Borough 
 

The current Cabinet Members are:  
 

 
Councillor David Burton 

Leader of the Council 
DavidBurton@maidstone.gov.uk  

07590 229910 

 
Councillor Paul Cooper 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development  

PaulCooper@Maidstone.gov.uk  
01622 244070 

 
Councillor John Perry 

Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
JohnPerry@Maidstone.gov.uk  

07770 734741 

 
Councillor Claudine Russell 

Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure 

and Arts 
ClaudineRussell@Maidstone.gov.uk  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Patrik Garten 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
PatrikGarten@Maidstone.gov.uk 

01622 807907 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Lottie Parfitt-Reid  

Cabinet Member for Housing and Health 
LottieParfittReid@Maidstone.gov.uk  

07919 360000 

4

A
genda Item

 9

mailto:DavidBurton@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:PaulCooper@Maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:JohnPerry@Maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:ClaudineRussell@Maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:PatrikGarten@Maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:LottieParfittReid@Maidstone.gov.uk


PUBLISHED ON 6 November 2023 
[...]
Maker Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

Lead Head of Service William Cornall, Director of Regeneration and 
Place 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Jennifer Stevens, Head of Environment and 
Public Realm 

Classification Public 

Wards affected None 

 

Executive Summary 

The Council has awarded the Mid Kent Waste Contract to SUEZ Recycling and 
Recovery UK and as part of the mobilisation, they are required to gain Admission Body 

status to enable four long-serving employees to remain within the LGPS.   
 

To achieve this Maidstone and Ashford Borough Councils, as the Scheme Employer, 
are required to provide a guarantee to protect the fund from any shortfall or additional 

costs associated with underfunding or unpaid contributions.   
 
This report asked the Committee to make a recommendation to the Cabinet Member 

for Environmental Services. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

Recommendation to Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
 

 

9

Agenda Item 10



 

This report asks the Policy Advisory Committee to consider the following 

recommendation to the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services;  

1. To approve the provision of a guarantee to the total value of £383k to the Kent 
Pension Fund in partnership with Ashford Borough Council. 

 

10



 

LGPS Pension Guarantee for Waste Contract 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

We do not expect the recommendation will 

by itself materially affect achievement of 

corporate priorities.  However, it will 

support the Council’s overall achievement of 

its aims as set out in section 3. 

Head of 
Environment 
and Public 

Realm 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities ar
[...]
ad of 

Environment 
and Public 
Realm 

Crime and 
Disorder 

There are no implications to Crime and 
Disorder 

Head of 
Environment 

and Public 
Realm 

Procurement No implications Head of 
Environment 

and Public 
Realm 

Biodiversity 
and Climate 
Change 

The implications of this report on 
biodiversity and climate change have been 
considered and; 

• There are no implications on 
biodiversity and climate change. 

 

Head of 
Environment 
and Public 

Realm 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 In December 2022, the Communities, Housing and Environment Policy 
Advisor Committee recommended to Cabinet that the Mid Kent Waste 

Contract be awarded to Suez Recycling and Recovery UK.   
 

12



 

3.2 Since then, work has been progressing on the mobilisation of the Contract 
which is due to commence on 24 March 2024.  This has included plans for the 

service, communications, staff and vehicles.   
 
3.3 As part of the mobilisation, staff currently employed by Biffa Municipal Ltd on 

the current Mid Kent Waste Contract will transfer to SUEZ Recycling and 
Recovery UK. 

 
3.4 There are currently four employees on this contract that were originally 

Council employees and as such are members of the Local Government 

Pension Fund, administered by Kent County Council.  To enable these 
employees to continue these rights, SUEZ Recycling and Recovery UK are 

required to become an Admission Body for the scheme.  Maidstone and 
Ashford Borough Councils, as the Scheme Employer, are required to provide 

a guarantee to the Pension Fund to ensure that should any shortfall occur, 
this would be recovered.  The level of guarantee for this is £383k, which is 
split across Maidstone and Ashford Borough Councils, as both have 

transferring employees in the LGPS.    
 

3.5 The value of the Guarantee has been calculated at £383k, shared between 
Maidstone and Ashford Borough Councils.  This value is based on a risk 
assessment of the fund and considers costs that
[...]
ION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 

6.1 The Communities, Housing and Environment Policy Advisory Committee 
recommended the award of the Mid Kent Waste Contract to SUEZ Recycling 

and Recovery UK in December 2022 and had previously considered the 
contract on several occasions.  Outsourcing the contract was the agreed 
commissioning route and as such the employee’s rights must be protected.   

 

 
7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 
7.1 If agreed, the Council will sign the Guarantee within the Admission Body 

Agreement alongside Ashford Borough Council and this will form part of the 
Mid Kent Waste Contract. 

 

 

 
8. REPORT APPENDICES 

 

None 

 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

None 

14



 

HOUSING, HEALTH & 

ENVIRONMENT POLICY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

14th NOVEMBER 2023 

 

 
Proposed Private Sector Leasing Scheme (PSL) and 
Changes to the current Landlord Incentive Scheme (LIS) 
 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

PAC 14th November 2023 

Cabinet 22nd November 2023 

 
 
 

Will this be a Key Decision? 

 

Yes 

 

Final Decision-Maker CABINET 

Lead Head of Service William Cornall, Director of Regeneration & Place 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

William Cornall, Director of Regeneration & Place 

Classification Public with one (of two) private appendix. 

 

Exempt Category 

 

The information contained with the report has 
been considered exempt under the following 

paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972:- 

 

Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 

Wards affected All  

 
 
 

 
 

15

Agenda Item 11



 

Executive Summary 

 
This report proposes that Maidstone Borough Council launches a Private Sector 
Leasing (PSL) scheme, whereby it will lease properties in the borough from 

landlords for a medium-term period and use these properties as Temporary 
Accommodation (TA) for households affected by homelessness. The reason for doing 

so would be to reduce the Council’s reliance on nightly paid private owned TA, and 
so produce a financial saving to the Council. The report also details some changes 
that are already being made to the Council’s existing Landlord Incentive scheme, 

and also seeks approval to shorten the programme for acquiring Council owned TA 
too, proposing that the delivery programme be shortened from three to two years. 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Decision 
 

 

Choose from the below options:  

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Cabinet;  

 

1. Launch an MBC PSL scheme with an ambition to secure 50 homes within two 

years of launch. 
 

2. Recast the capital programme to deliver the remainder of the purchased TA over 

24/25, so shortening the programme from three to two years, subject to 

prevailing market conditions / availability of suitable stock. 

 

 

  

16



 

PROPOSED PRIVATE SECTOR LEASING SCHEME (PSL) AND CHANGES TO 
THE CURRENT LANDLORD INCENTIVE SCHEME (LIS). 

 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 
Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

We do not expect the recommendations will 

by themselves materially affect achievement 

of corporate priorities.  However, they will 

support the Council’s overall achievement of 

its aims as set out in section 3 [preferred 

alternative]. 

 

Director of 
Regeneration 

& Place 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 

Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 

Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected 

 

We do not expect the recommendations will 

by themselves 
[...]
andlord fact 
sheet, sample agreement and property specification requirement. 

 
2.11 It is proposed that MBC launches its own PSL scheme with an ambition to 

secure 50 homes over the next two years. If MBC had 50 such properties 
in a PSL scheme the annual saving would be c£300k. 
 

 
 

 

 
3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

3.1 Option 1 would be to launch a Maidstone Borough Council Private Sector 
Leasing Scheme, for an initial 50 homes, to be used as Temporary 

Accommodation, and shorten the delivery period for the Council owned 
acquisition programme too, from three to two years. 
 

3.2 Option 2 would be to launch a Maidstone Borough Council Private Sector 
Leasing Scheme, for an initial 50 homes, to be used as Temporary 

Accommodation, and leave the delivery period for the Council owned 
acquisition programme unchanged at three years. 
 

3.3 Option 3 would be to just shorten the delivery period for the Council owned 
acquisition programme too, from three to two years, but not introduce a 

Private Sector Leasing Scheme. 
 

3.4 Option 4 would be to make no changes to the current arrangements. 

 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 The preferred option is Option 1, to launch a Maidstone Borough Council 

Private Sector Leasing Scheme, for an initial 50 homes, to be used as 

Temporary Accommodation. This option has the potential to generate 
considerable annual cost savings, and so can help manage the Council’s 

overall financial exposure of delivering temporary accommodation to 
households affected by homelessness. 

 

 

5. RISK 
 

5.1 There are risks to operating a PSL scheme to include: - 
 
• Excessive tenant damage to PSL units and general degradation at the 

lease end. 

21



 

 

• If the demand for TA falls, the Council could be left with excess PSL 

stock that it would still need to pay for. In this scenario, the Council 

would first sell (or convert to PRS) MBC owned TA in the first instance, 

so it is difficult to
[...]
nancial and performance position for the services 
reporting into the Housing, Health & Environment Policy Advisory Committee (HHE 

PAC) as at 30th September 2023 (Quarter 2). The primary focus is on: 
 
• The 2023/24 Revenue and Capital budgets; and 

 
• The 2023/24 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that relate to the delivery of 

the Strategic Plan 2019-2045. 
 
The combined reporting of the financial and performance position enables the 

Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and actions being taken to 
address both budget pressures and performance issues in their proper context, 

reflecting the fact that the financial and performance-related fortunes of the Council 
are inextricably linked.  
 

 
 

49

Agenda Item 12



 

 

 

 
Budget Monitoring  

 
Overall net expenditure at the end of Quarter 2 for the services reporting to HHE PAC 
is  £3.615m, compared to the approved profiled budget of £3.434m, representing an 

overspend of £0.181m. Continuing pressure on the budget for Temporary 
Accommodation for Homeless Persons means that the year-end overspend is 

projected to be £0.582m.  
 
Capital expenditure at the end of Quarter 2 for HHE PAC was £6.217m against a total 

budget of £32.522m.  
 

Performance Monitoring 
 

50.0% (4 of 8) the targetable quarterly KPIs reportable to this Committee achieved 
their Quarter 2 target. 
 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund Update 
 

An update on progress made against schemes using this funding is shown at Appendix 
3. 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
The report enables the Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and 

actions being taken to address both budget pressures and performance issues as at 
30th September 2023. 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Housing, Health & 

Environment Policy Advisory Committee: 

 

1. That the Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 2 for 2023/24, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 

variances have been identified, be noted; 
 

2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 2 for 2023/24 be noted; 

 

3. That the Performance position as at Quarter 2 for 2023/24, including the actions 

being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues have 
been identified, be noted. 

 

4. That the UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 3 be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

50



 

 

 

2nd Quarter Finance Update & Performance Monitoring 
Report 2023/24 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

This report monitors actual activity 

against the revenue budget and other 
financial matters set by Council for the 

financial year.  The budget is set in 
accordance with the Council’s Medium-
Term Financial Strategy which is linked to 

the Strategic Plan and corporate priorities. 
 

The Key Performance Indicators and 

strategic actions are part of the Council’s 
overarching Strategic Plan 2019-45 and 
play an important role in the achievement 

of corporate objectives. They also cover a 
wide range of services and priority areas. 

 

Director of 

Finance, 
Resources and 

Business 
Improvement 
(Section 151 

Officer) 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

This report enables any links between 
performance and financial matters to be 

identified and addressed at an early stage, 
thereby reducing the risk of compromising 

the delivery of the Strategic Plan 2019-
2045, including its cross-cutting 
objectives. 

 

Director of 
Finance, 

Resources and 
Business 

Improvement 
(Section 151 
Officer) 

Risk 

Management 

This is addressed in Section 5 of this 

report.  

Director of 

Finance, 
Resources and 

Business 
Improvement 
(Section 151 

Officer) 

Financial Financial implications are the focus of this 

report through high level budget 
monitoring. Budget monitoring ensures 

that services can react quickly enough to 
potential re
[...]
h an MBC working 
group set up to action the results of the 
report. 

E8: Campaigns 
to encourage 

visits and 
exploring of 
local area  

Project A - 
Building Pride in 

Place through 
promotion of 

the Town 
Centre and 

Events.  

Advertising budget to 
promote events across all 
channels  

£15,000 £4,576 £560 The majority has been allocated to promote 
events in Q3 such as the illuminations trail 
and activities in the build up to Christmas. 

Borough Insight Events and 
Town centre focussed  

£30,000 £0 £0 This will be spent on the Autumn 2023 
edition of the magazine which is due to be 
delivered to residents from October 2023.  

Promotional video for 
business and events in TC  

£5,000 £5000 £0 This will be used later in the year to capture 
footage of events.  

E9: Impactful 
Volunteering 
and/or Social 

action Projects 

Project B- A Safe 
and Attractive 
Town Centre 

achieved 
through 

Greening and 
Lighting 

An externally commissioned 
green Volunteering Project to 
Improve Town Centre Green 
Spaces, Increase Volunteering 
and Improve Wellbeing. 

£60,000 £0 £0 Five sites have been worked with 25 
volunteers involved with 59 volunteering 
events. The sites are Maidstone Community 
Support Centre, Trinity House, Brenchley 
Gardens, Fairmeadow and planters in the 
Town Centre.  

Management Overheads £9,897 £4,949 £4949  

Total: £298,478  

£94,018 £110,032  . 

£204,050   

 

 

69



Document is Restricted

70

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 October 2023
	9 Forward Plan relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference
	10 LGPS Pension Guarantee for Waste Contract
	11 Proposed Private Sector Leasing Scheme (PSL) and changes to the current Landlord Incentive Scheme (LIS)
	Enc. 2 for Proposed Private Sector Leasing Scheme (PSL) and changes to the current Landlord Incentive Scheme (LIS).
	LewishamLetsFactSheet
	PrivateSectorLeasingLeaseAgreement-Sample (1)
	PrivateSectorLeasingPropertyStandard (1)


	12 2nd Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Financial Update
	Appendix 2 - Performance Update
	Appendix 3 - UKSFP Update

	13 Exempt Appendix to Item 11 - Proposed Private Sector Leasing Scheme (PSL) and changes to the current Landlord Incentive Scheme (LIS)



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 14 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillor Joy (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Conyard, 
Forecast, Jeffery, Mortimer, Reid, Riordan, Rose and 
Springett 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors Garten, Cabinet Member for 

Environmental Services and Councillor Parfitt-Reid, 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Health  

 

Visiting Members: 

 

Councillor Cleator 

 

77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hastie, Khadka and 

Knatchbull.  
 

78. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The following Substitute Members were noted:  

 
• Councillor Conyard for Councillor Khadka 

• Councillor Forecast for Knatchbull  

• Councillor Reid for Hastie 

 
79. URGENT ITEMS  

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

80. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

Councillor Cleator was present as Visiting Member for the following Items: 
 

• Item 10 – LGPS Pension Guarantee for Waste Contract 

• Item 11 – Proposed Private Sector Leasing Scheme (PSL) and changes to 

the current Landlord Incentive Scheme (LIS) 

• Item 12 – 2nd Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report 

 
81. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.  

 
 
 



 

2 
 

82. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying.  
 

83. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public, unless any Member of the 
Committee wishes to discuss Item 13 – Exempt Appendix to Item 11 – Proposed 
Private Sector Leasing Scheme (PSL) and changes to the current Landlord 

Incentive Scheme (ISL), in which case the Committee would enter into closed 
session due to the possible disclosure of exempt information, for the reason 

specified having applied the public interest test. 
 

84. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 OCTOBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2023 be 

approved as a correct record and signed.  
 

85. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 

Reference be noted. 
 

86. LGPS PENSION GUARANTEE FOR WASTE CONTRACT  

 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services introduced the item and stated 

that four employees currently employed by Biffa Municipal Ltd, originally 
employed by the Council, would transfer to SUEZ Recycling and Recovery UK in 

March as part of the Mid Kent waste contract change. For the four employees to 
retain their pension rights, SUEZ Recycling and Recovery UK would need to 
become an Admission Body for the Local Government Pension Fund (LGPS), and 

Maidstone and Ashford Borough Councils would need to provide a pension 
guarantee of £383,000 to the Kent Pension Fund to protect the employees from a 

shortfall. 
 
The Committee enquired about how the pension guarantee would be monitored 

and the Head of Environmental Services and Waste Management stated that 
protections were in place in the waste contract, that SUEZ would provide data and 

information on its contributions to the LGPS and the same practice had been 
implemented with Biffa without issue. 
 

The Committee agreed that the £383,000 was an appropriate provision to the 
Kent Pension Fund and recommended that it be agreed to the Cabinet Member for 

Environmental Services. 
 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER: 

 
That the provision of a guarantee to the total value of £383k to the Kent Pension 

Fund in partnership with Ashford Borough Council be approved. 
 
 

 
 



 

3 
 

87. PROPOSED PRIVATE SECTOR LEASING SCHEME (PSL) AND CHANGES TO THE 

CURRENT LANDLORD INCENTIVE SCHEME (LIS)  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Health introduced the report and stated that 

the Council was experiencing unprecedented demand for homeless services and 
currently had 270 households in Temporary Accommodation (TA), of which the 

Council owns 105 households. It was proposed to create a Private Sector Leasing 
(PSL) Scheme and for the Council to own 50 households under the scheme in two 
years. 

 
The Committee agreed that the PSL Scheme would be beneficial to the Council’s 

support for vulnerable residents and increase the portfolio of Temporary 
Accommodation. A Member of the Committee raised a concern about whether the 
Council could purchase properties from landlords at the rates it anticipated 

considering the increased demand for rental properties.  
 

In response to concerns, the Director of Regeneration and Place stated that the 
scheme would provide a guaranteed rental income, internal repairs and a 
management service. It was further stated that when the decision would be made 

another recommendation would be included to state that the final decision on 
leasing individual properties would be made in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Housing and Health together with the Director of Finance & Business 
Improvement. 
 

 RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER:  
 

That is be agreed to: 
 

1. Launch an MBC PSL scheme with an ambition to secure 50 homes within 

two years of launch, and; 

 

2. Recast the capital programme to deliver the remainder of the purchased TA 

over 24/25, so shortening the programme from three to two years, subject 

to prevailing market conditions / availability of suitable stock.  

 
88. 2ND QUARTER FINANCIAL UPDATE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Health introduced the item and stated that: 

 
• The Council was projecting a net overspend of just under £300,000 for the 

2023/24 financial year. 

• The finance budget for Housing, Health and Environment Services was 

currently £3.615m, compared to a budget of £3.434m. 

• The end of year forecast for Housing, Health and Environment Services was 

a projected overspend of £582,000. 

• The largest variance in budget was from homeless temporary 

accommodation. 

• Four of the eight Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for Housing, Health 

and Environment Services were achieved, with three missing targets within 

10%. 

 



 

4 
 

The Committee considered the update and queried the £90,000 underspend in 

relation to Environmental Protection Section and whether the Committee could be 
presented with a trend metric for KPIs. 
 

The Director of Regeneration and Place stated he would provide an answer to the 
Environmental Protection underspend to the Committee and the Information and 

Analytics Manager stated that future performance reports could include a trend 
graph metric. 
 

RESOLVED: That the following be noted: 
 

1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 2 for 2023/24, including the 

actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 

variances have been identified; 

 

2. The Capital position at the end of Quarter 2 for 2023/24; 

 

3. The Performance position as at Quarter 2 for 2023/24, including the actions 

being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues 

have been identified; and 

 

4. The UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 3 to the 

report. 

 
89. EXEMPT APPENDIX TO ITEM 11 - PROPOSED PRIVATE SECTOR LEASING SCHEME 

(PSL) AND CHANGES TO THE CURRENT LANDLORD INCENTIVE SCHEME (LIS)  
 

RESOLVED: That the item be considered alongside Item 11 – Proposed Private 
Sector Leasing Scheme (PSL) and changes to the current Landlord Incentive 
Scheme (LIS). 

 
90. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30 p.m. to 6.59 p.m. 
 

 


